
VOTING: Kember• of Citizens Conservation and transient camps 
are entitled to vote i n county and atate election•~ 
both aa resident voters. 

July 31, 1936 
F\LED 

j j · 
Honorable Wilbur c. Buford 
Game and Jieh Oommiasioner 
Jefferson Ci ty , Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

Your requeat for an opinion dated July 23 r d, ia ae 
follows: 

1 Pleaae render an opinion aa to whether 
or not the members of t he various c. c. c. 
Campa and Transient Campa over t he atate are 
entitled to vote in t he respect i Te counties 
in which thoae c ampa are located at t he 
coming primary and general election t hia 
•~•r and fall,and if t hey are entitled 
to vote, muat they To'• abaentee ballot• 
when they have been a resident of t he 
state for one year and a resident of t he 
camp for atrty days, and have declar ed 
themselves to be residents of t he county 
in which t he camp ie locatedt1 

Section 2, Article VIII of t he Miasouri Constitution 
was Adopted February 26, 1924, &nJ providea as tollowa: 

•All citisena of t he Unit~d Statea, in­
cluding occupant• of aoldi era' and Bail-
or'• homes, over t he age of twenty-on~ 
years who have resided in thia&ate an~ 
year, snd in t he county , city or t own 
aixty daya i mmediately preceding t he elec­
tion at which t hey offer to vote, and no 
other person , ahall be entitled to vote 
at all elections by t he people; provided, 
no idiot, no insane person and no peraon 
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while kept in any po~r-houae at public ex­
pense or while confined in any public pri­
son shall be entitled to vote. and persona 
convicted of felony, or crime connected with 
t he exercise of t he righ~ of suffrage may be 
excluded by law from the right of voting . 

Section 10178 R. s . Mo. 1929, provides as follows: 

REvery male citisen of t he United States and 
every male person of foreign birth who may 
have declared his i ntention to become a 
citisen of the United States according to 
law, not leas t han one year nor more t han 
five years before he offers to vote. who is 
over the age of twent y-one years, possessing 
the followi ng qualifications, s hall be en-
titled to vote at all elections by the people; 
Firat! he s hall have res ided i n the state one year 
immed ately preceding t he election at which he 
otter• to vote; second, he shall have resided 
1n the oounty, city or town where he ahall of-
fer to vote at least aixty days i mmediately 
preceding t he election; aad eaoh voter ahall 
vote only in t he township i n which he resides, 
or if i n a town or city, t hen in the election 
district therein i n whi ch he resides; Pro-
vided, however, that no off icer, soldier or 
marine i n the regular army or navy of the 
United St ates 1 shall be entitled to vote at 
any election 1n this atate; and provided fur 
t her, that no person while kept at any poorhoue• or 
other asylum at public expense, except the 
soldiers' home at St. James and t he confed-
erate home at Higgi nsville, nor while con-
fined in any public pr•aont shall be entitled 
to vote at any election unaer t he laws of this 
state; nor shall any person convicted of felony 
or other infamous crime, or of a misdemeanor 
connected with t he exercise of t he right of 
suffrage, be permitted to vot& at any election 
unless be shall have been granted a full pardon; 
and after a second conviction of felony or 
other infamous crime, or of a misdemeanor con­
nected with t he exercise of t he right of suf­
frage, he shall be forever excluded from voting.• 
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The Constitution and Statute above set out does not 
refer to t hose persons who work i n Citizens Conservation Camps, 
and trasient camps, and t he very fact t hat t hese camps are 
composed of citizens! would indicate t hat t hey are to be treated 
ascitizens of t he Un ted St ates, irreapect i ve of t heir duties 
relating to t he camp to which t hey belong. 

It is t he opinion of t his office t hat one who belongs 
to a Citizens Conservation Camp or transient camp , is not dis­
franchised as a voting citizen, and if said elector has resided 
in t his State for one year and in t he county , city or town sixt y 
daya i mmediately pr eceding the election to whi ch he offers to 
vote, he shall be considered an elector , and as auch is entitled 
to vote as any otner elector when presenting himself t o t he 
polls for t hat purpose . 

II. 

Residence js a prerequisite t o voti ng in t his St ate. 
The Attorney Genera~s off ice t akes notice t hat t he personnel 
of a Ci t i zens Oonserv~t ion Cam? and trans i ent camp is usually 
made up of citizens, who, bef ore entering t he camp , resided in 
many states i n t he Union. This question m~y present itself: 
Is t his personnel made up only of temporary residents in t his 
State and County , at all events, not ent i t led to vote in Mil­
sour!, because of t he non- permanency of th~ir camp's location! 

The fact t hat a camp may be moved at pleasure does 
not mean t hat t he personnel must follow t he camp. One who is 
a member of a Conservation Camp or Transient Camp is not on t he 
same plane as an i nmate in a poorhouse, or e convict in t he pen­
itentiary, and hence disqualified as a ci ti~ and a voter. These 
citizens are not i ncarcerated in a Oitizena Conservat ion Camp 
or Transient Camp. They are t here by choic•· They leave by 
choice, and t hey retain all t heir civil riifit& while attending 
camp. To reason otherwise would defeat t he very purpose for 
which t hese camps were created by our President. They can aever 
t heir relations wit h t he c amp life on t heir own volition . Their 
membershi p and domicile wit hi n a Citizens Conservation Camp, or 
transient camp , without additional f acts, is of mi nor importance 
in determining t he question of t heir residence when qualifying 
t hem as electors for voting, under t he Missouri Constitution and 
Statutes. 

Webster• a dictionar y defines t he v:em "reside" as 
used in t he Constitution and Statutes t hus: 
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1 1. To take up one 's abode or station. 
2. To dwel l permanently or for a con­

siderable time; to have a settled 
abode for a time; to have one's re­
sidence or domi cile; speoif., to be 
i n residence , as t he i ncumbent of a 
benefice . " 
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Webater also gives as s ynonyms for t he verb "reside" ; 

"Live; dwell; abode; sojourn; stay and 
remain. 11 

Section 655 R. S. Mo. 1929 , provides in part as follows, 
and defines residence i n t his State i n its seventeent h point t hus: 

a• • • *1 s eventeenth, t he place where 
t he family of any person shal l per manently 
reside in t his state , and tJ.. e place where any 
person .naving no famil y shall generally 
lodge , s hall be deemed t he place of residence 
of sucn person or per sons r espectivel y; • • • •M 
The above statutor y definition i s not to be i nter preted 

to -ean t hat onl y persons fal ling withi n its provisions are to be 
considered as l egal residents of t l. i s State when qualifyi ng as 
voters. True , tl .. ose persons whi ch f all withi n t he statutory 
definition are residents , ipf)o facto , for t Le pur pose of voting . 
On t he other hand t he word ''reside '' a s used i n t he Constit ut ion 
and Statutes r elating to voting has no fixed meanintr applicable 
alike in all oase!1_but t he i ntention of t he p ari. 1 is a large 
factor in determ1ll5Dg r esidence. 

Our Supreme Court s aid in Green v . Beckwith , 38 ~o. 384, 
1. c. 387; 

• A man's residence, like hi s domi cile , or 
usual place of abode, means his home , to 
and from which he goes and returns , daily , 
weekly , or habitual ly , from hil or dinary 
avocations and business , wherever carried 
on." 

In t he case of St ate ex rel. v. Smith, 64 App . 313, 1. c. 
319, t he Court s aid: 

"The t er m •residence• has no fixed mean­
i ng appl icable alike t o all cases. It 
must be underst ood differently, according 
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to a number of varied conditions. In some 
instances it is regarded as aynonymoua with 
'domicile,• but t hey are not, i n all cases, 
to be treated as convertible terms. It is 
s a id t hat domi cile is residence combined 
withe i nt ention . It has been well defined 
tobt residence at a parti cul ar pl ace, ac­
companied wit h positive or presumptive 
proof of an i ntention to r emain t here f or \ 
an unlimited time. A man can have but one 
domicile, for one and t he s ame purpose, at 
any one time , though he may have numerous 
places of residence. His pl ace of residenQe 
may be, and most generally is, hia pl ace of 
domicile , but it obviously is not by any 
means necessarily so, for no length of re- \, 
sidence, wi thout the i ntention of remai ni ng , 
will const i t ut e domi cile.• 

Judge Cool ey in his Const i tut i onal Li mitations, volume 
8, page 1365 to 1387 aays: 

' A person's r esidence i s t he place of his 
domici l e , or t he place wher e his habitation 
is fi xed without any pres ent i ntent i on of 
rentoving t herefrom. The wor ds 1 i nhabitant' 
'cit izen ,' and ' res i dent', as employ~d i n 
differ ent const itut ions t o def ine t he quali­
fi cations of elect or s , means substantially 
t he s ame t hing; and one is an inhabitant, 
residentt or cit izen at t he pl ace where he 
has his domi c i le or home . Eyer y person at 
all times must be considered as having a 
domicile somewnere, and t hat whi ch he has 
acquired at one pl ace i s cons ider ed a 3 
continuing until another i s acquired at a 
different pl a ce. One 'a residence i s WLere he 
haa an est ablished home; t he place wber e he 
is habitually present , and t o which, when 
he departs, he i ntenda t o r et urn. The f act 
t hat he may at a future t ime i ntend to re­
move will not necessarily defeat hia residence 
b•fore he act ually does r emove . It has been 
held t hat a student i n an institution of 
learning , who has residence t here f or t he 
purpose of i nstruct ion , n1ay vote at such 
place provided he is emancipated from hia 
father'• f amily and f or t he t i me haa no home 
elsewhere. • • • • • Temporary abaense from 
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one 'S home, with continuous intention to 
return will not deprive one of hi• resi­
dence, even thou~h it extend t hrough a 
s eries of years. • 

CONCLUSION . 

It is the opi nion of t his office t hat one who be­
longs to a Citizens Conservation Camp or Transient Camp is not 
disfranchi sed as a -oot ing citizen. It is our further opi ni on 
that as far a s residence is consider ed in t he qualification• 
of voters, t hose member s in a Citizens Conservation Camp or 
Trans ien~ Camp , residing in a camp located in thi l State and 
your Bounty, may become qualif ied elector• and votera i n your 
St ate and Cour.ty elections . The fact t hat one i s a member of 
a c~ i s not of itself conclusive evidence as to tempor ary 
residence , d1squalify1ng hi m as a voter. Residence f or t he 
purpose of voting , in all cases is l a r gel y a matter of inten­
tion on t he part of t he elector . The elector's intention aa 
to residence can l~ determined by his overt.acts and hie decla­
rations on t ile mat ter . When once an elector has fi xed his 
habitat i on for t he required period of time within your juria­
diction, wi tn no present intention of movi ng , then he is a 
quali fied voter in your jurisdiction , as far as residence is 
concerned , even t uou15h he be a member ClJlCi 11 v i ng a.t a Conserva­
tion Camp or Transient Camp. 

Those electors who have always been a r es ident of 
t his St a.t o but have not shown any i ntent ion of bei ng but tem­
porary residents of your county may vote an absentee ballot 
within t his State and yourcounty , t lle bal lot to be voted and 
trans m1 t ted a.s t he absentee ballot of any otner qualified voter. 
On t he other hand , where a member of a c. C. c. Camp or Tran­
sient Camp , of proper age, has resided in t ne State of Missouri 
for one year and in a count y for sixty days , even as a member 
of a Citizens Conservatio n Camp or Transient Camp during hie 
county residence , and has declared hi mself to t he Judges of 
election, t o be a resident of t he camp i n t he county in which t he 
camp is located is entntled to vote in said County , State and 
National election as a resident voter, and is a qualified elector 
for that purpose. He cannot l egally be disfranchised or forced 
to vote an absentee ballot under such circumst ances. 

Respectfully submitted 

Wl4 . ORR SAWYERS , 
Assistant Attorney General 

APPROVED: 

.TO"Rll w ROrra :liQ . Jr. ( Actrn~A.tt ornev General 


